ORDINANCE NO. 872

CITY OF KIRKLAND

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND AUTHORIZING EXPENDITURE OF EXCESS MONIES IN THE CURRENT EXPENSE FUND, RECEIVED IN EXCESS OF ANTICIPATED INCOME, FOR COMPLETION OF STUDIES AND PAYMENT OF OTHER COSTS NECESSARY TO THE COMPLETION AND ADOPTION OF A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN FOR THE CITY OF KIRKLAND:

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1: The City Council do find that over the years there has accumulated in the Current Expense Fund an excess of monies over anticipated revenues; that said excess exceeds the sum of \$5,000.

Section 2: That the Council do further find that the

Kirkland Planning Commission has for the past several years, been
engaged in preliminary studies and investigations looking toward
completion of a comprehensive plan for the City of Kirkland; that
portions of said comprehensive plan have been completed and recommended
to the City Council. That the Planning Commission has advised
the City Council that it could complete its studies and prepare
for final recommendation to the City Council, a complete comprehensive
plan for the City of Kirkland within the next six months, but that
in order to do so, would involve the expenditure of approximately
\$1500. over and above amounts budgeted to the Planning Commission
for the current budgetary year. That it appears to the Kirkland
City Council and said Council does find that to complete said
comprehensive plan for the City of Kirkland within the next six

months would result in a substantial benefit to the City of Kirkland, and to its residents, and that it is therefore in the public interest.

Section 3: The expenditure of \$1500. from the aforementioned excess monies accumulated in the Current Expense Fund for the completion of a comprehensive plan for the City of Kirkland, is hereby authorized.

Introduced this 16 day of april 1962.

Passed and Approved this 8 day of May . 1962.

Mayor

Attest: a. Cueup (au)

Approved as to Form:

City Actorney

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an Ordinance of the City of Kirk-land and that the same was published or posted according to law, said Ordinance being No. 878, and entitled "An Ordinance as above.

City Clerk."